

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

JUL 29 2014

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 13-1361

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

SHAY DVORETZKY

*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL A. CARVIN

PAUL V. LETTOW

DAVID T. RAIMER

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

(202) 879-3939

July 29, 2014

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S CATEGORICAL <i>JUS COGENS</i> EXCEPTION TO COMMON-LAW IMMUNITY WARRANTS THIS COURT'S IMMEDIATE REVIEW.....	1
II. RESPONDENTS' ARGUMENTS ARE WITHOUT MERIT.....	3
A. The District Court's Factual Findings Have No Bearing on the Fourth Circuit's Categorical Non- Immunity Rule for <i>Jus Cogens</i> Violations .....	3
B. The Somali Government's Request for Immunity for Petitioner Does Not Preclude Review .....	6
C. Petitioner Is Not Foreclosed from Obtaining Relief on a Potential Remand .....	7
D. The Circuits Are Divided on the Important Question Presented.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Canoe Ass'n v. Murphy Farms, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	3
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Belhas v. Ya'alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Boeing Co. v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 62 (2010).....	5
<i>General Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1900 (2011).....	4, 5
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9, 10, 11
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. United States</i> , 323 F.3d 1006 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	6
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	4
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	11
<i>Wyant v. U.S. Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 116 F.2d 83 (4th Cir. 1940) (per curiam) .....	4
<i>Ye v. Zemin</i> , 383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004).....	11
